VICTORVILLE WATER DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

(31)

NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources (Continued)

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows:

Deferred
Measurement Period Inflows of

Ended June 30, Resources
2022 187,088$
2023 344,893
2024 240,668
2025 169,991
2026 -

Thereafter -

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the
Miscellaneous Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the
District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(6.15%) (7.15%) (8.15%)

Net Pension Liability 21,628,259$   14,076,845$   7,881,436$

Discount Rate

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separate issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2021, the District had no outstanding amount of contributions to the
Miscellaneous Plan required for the year ended June 30, 2021.

(32)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VICTORVILLE WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF PLAN’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

(COST SHARING PLAN)
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS*

(33)

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

(2020) (2019) (2018) (2017) (2016) (2015) (2014)

Plan’s Proportion of the

  Net Pension Liability 25.07% 25.15% 24.95% 24.87% 24.63% 24.40% 24.28%

Plan’s Proportionate Share of the

  Net Pension Liability 14,076,845$   12,996,097$   11,526,434$   11,480,941$   9,777,304$   7,425,085$   6,754,806$

Plan’s Covered Payroll 6,177,914$   5,546,115$   5,598,545$   5,506,946$   4,860,190$   4,824,221$   4,707,026$

Plan’s Proportionate Share of the

  Net Pension Liability as a
  Percentage of Covered Payroll 227.86% 234.33% 205.88% 208.48% 201.17% 153.91% 143.50%

Plan’s Proportionate Share of the

  Fiduciary Net Position as a
  Percentage of the Plan’s Total

  Pension Liability 18.47% 18.74% 18.88% 18.52% 18.59% 19.55% 19.73%

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit Changes:

There were no changes in benefits.

Changes in Assumptions:
from fiscal year June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016:

GASB 68, paragraph 68 states that the long-term expected rate of return should be determined net of pension plan investment expense but without reduction for pension

plan administrative expense. The discount rate of 7.50% used for the June 30, 2014 measurement date was net of administrative expenses. The discount rate of 7.65%
used for the June 30, 2015 measurement date is without reduction of pension plan administrative expense.

from fiscal year June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017:

There were no changes in assumptions.

from fiscal year June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018:
The discount rate was reduced from 7.65% to 7.15%.